Management has concluded that the restatement of its financial results, financial position, and cash flows for
the third quarter of 2022 will appropriately address the timing of revenue recognition, along with the related
accounts receivable and inventory balances, for these transactions prospectively.

The restatement will reflect the changes in the accounting treatment of these transactions and will result in
the reduction of revenues recognized in the third quarter of 2022 and an increase in inventory as at
September 30, 2022. Stockpiles at the Crocodile River Mine are surveyed monthly by an independent
contractor. Revenue deemed not to have met the re-assessed revenue recognition criteria also results in an
adjustment to accounts receivable.

The following table presents the effects of the restatement on the individual line items within the Company's
unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss), Condensed Interim Statement of
Comprehensive Income (Loss) and Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position,
expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except for per share amounts.

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2022

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2022

As
previously
reported

Adjustment As
restated

As
previously
reported

Adjustment As
restated

Revenue $ 17,215 $ (13,623 ) $ 3,592$ 55,110 $ (13,623 ) $ 41,487

/profil/273--Newsfile
/minen/736--Eastern-Platinum-Ltd

GoldSeiten.de - Gold & Silber, Münzen und Barren sowie Minengesellschaften

28.12.2025 Seite 2/3

Production costs (11,064 ) 9,357 (1,707) (37,745 ) 9,357 (28,388 )
Production costs - depreciation (1,728 ) 1,728 - (5,385 ) 1,728 (3,657 )
Mine operating income 4,423 (2,538 ) 1,88511,980 (2,538 ) 9,442
Operating income (loss) 1,597 (2,538 ) (941) 2,633 (2,538 ) 95
Net income (loss) for the period (4,065 ) (2,538 ) (6,603) 299 (2,538 ) (2,239 )
Net income (loss) attributable to equity shareholders of the Company (4,064 ) (2,538 ) (6,602) 154 (2,538 ) (2,384 )
Earnings (loss) per share, basic and diluted (0.03 ) (0.02 ) (0.05) 0.00 (0.02 ) (0.02 )
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period (1,467 ) (2,407 ) (3,874) 1,163 (2,407 ) (1,245 )

As at September 30, 2022
As

previously
reported

Adjustment As
restated

Trade
and
other
receivables

$ 30,848 $ (7,964 ) $ 22,884
Inventories
(current)
(Note
15)

1,512 10,509 12,021

Deferred
revenue
(current)

4,648 (1,366 ) 3,282
Deferred
revenue
(non-current)

4,525 6,325 10,850

The Company has been in discussions with its advisors about its plan to file the Amended and Restated
Financial Statements. Eastplats expects it will file its annual financial statements and MD&A for the year
ended December 31, 2022 by the filing deadline of March 31, 2023.

The Company has a primary listing on the Toronto Stock Exchange and a secondary listing on the JSE
Limited.

The Company has filed the following documents, under the Company's profile on SEDAR at
www.sedar.com:

● Amended and Restated condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2022; and